WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 349

(By Mr. Stall)

PASSED *March*, 5, 1947

In Effect Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 349

(By Mr. Hall)

[Passed March 5, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of Marion county,
West Virginia, to grant and convey to the Marion County
Four-H Camp Association a tract of eight and a fraction
acres, situate in Lincoln district of said Marion county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Marion County Board of Education Author-

- 2 ized to Convey Land.—The board of education of Marion
- 3 county, West Virginia, is hereby authorized to grant and
- 4 convey a tract of land containing eight and thirty-one
- 5 hundredths acres, more or less, situated in Lincoln dis-
- 6 trict of said Marion county, to the Marion County Four-H
- 7 Camp Association, for a nominal consideration, the same
- 8 being the real estate heretofore conveyed to the said board
- 9 of education by the Marion county court under deed of
- 10 April twentieth, one thousand nine hundred forty, and

- 11 of record in the office of the clerk of the county court of
- 12 Marion county, West Virginia, in deed book number three
- 13 hundred fifty-eight, at page two hundred twenty.
 - Sec. 2. President of Board Empowered to Execute
- 2 Deed.—The President of the board of education of Marion
- 3 county is hereby authorized and empowered to execute
- 4 a deed granting and conveying the real estate hereto-
- 5 fore described on behalf of said board of education of
- 6 Marion county.

Chairman House Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect	grown	passage.	
Ola	as M.	0 1	
	Clerk of the Senate		
	,		
	- Jakky	K.	
\$1.00 m th 100 m	Clerk of the House of	f Delegates	
	arnald Do	1. Vackers	
	Presi	dent of the Senate	
	Spe	eaker House of Delegates	
The within	algrined	this the 12	
day of	Raich, 1	947.	
	Ola	acce Medace	
		Governor.	
1	Filed in the Office of West Virginia	AR 131947 M. S. C'SPIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE	